

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 15-1408

JACOB LEE SCHMIDT,

Applicant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA

Respondent-Appellee,

On Appeal From The District Court For Woodbury County
The Honorable Edward A. Jacobson

**Brief Of The Innocence Network And The Innocence
Project Of Iowa As *Amici Curiae* In Support Of The
Applicant-Appellant**

Lance W. Lange, AT0004562
Jesse Linebaugh, AT0004744
Mitch G. Nass, AT0012339
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS, LLP
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 447-4725
Facsimile: (515) 248-9010
E-mail: lance.lange@faegrebd.com
E-mail: jesse.linebaugh@faegrebd.com
E-mail: mitch.nass@faegrebd.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Risk That An Innocent Individual Will Plead Guilty Is Far From Theoretical	5
II. Numerous Individuals Have Encountered The Same Situation Currently Faced By Schmidt	7
III. To Foreclose Relief To Schmidt Under The Facts Presented Here Would Represent A Departure From The Approach Taken By Numerous Other Jurisdictions	11
IV. This Court Should Reverse The Court Of Appeals And Decline To Apply The Reasoning Of <i>Walters v. State</i>	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND	20
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 759 So.2d 1111 (Miss. 1999)	14
<i>Ex Parte Domingo Calderon III</i> , 309 S.W.3d 64 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Spencer</i> , 218 P.3d 924 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	9, 10
<i>Jamison v. State</i> , 765 S.E.2d 123 (S.C. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 734 N.W.2d 336 (N.D. 2007).....	14
<i>People v. Schneider</i> , 25 P.3d 755 (Colo. 2001).....	13
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 463 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 1990).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Fontaine</i> , 559 A.2d 622 (R.I. 1989)	12
<i>State v. Morehouse</i> , 316 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1982)	15
<i>State v. Speed</i> , 573 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1998)	15
<i>Walters v. State</i> , No. 12-2022, 2014 WL 69589, (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014).....	10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
STATE STATUTES	
IOWA CODE § 822.2(1).....	4, 11, 16, 17, 19
IOWA CODE § 822.3	18
MISS. CODE ANN. § 99-39-5(1)(e).....	14
N.D. CENT. CODE § 29-32.1-01(1)(e)	14
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 10-9.1-1(a)(4).....	12
S.C. CODE ANN. § 17-27-20(A)(4).....	13

RULES

COLO. R. CRIM. P. 35(c)(2)(V)..... 12

WASH. R. APP. P. 16.4(c)(3) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The National Registry of Exonerations Homepage, *available at*
<http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx> (last
visited Dec. 22, 2016) 1

Innocents Who Plead Guilty, NAT’L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS
(Nov. 24, 2015), *available at*
[http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE.Guilt
y.Plea.Article1.pdf](http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE.Guilty.Plea.Article1.pdf)..... 3, 4

Rebecca Stephens, *Disparities in Postconviction Remedies for Those
Who Plead Guilty and Those Convicted at Trial: A Survey of State
Statutes and Recommendations for Reform*, J. CRIM. LAW AND
CRIMINOLOGY 309, 322 (2013), *available at*
[http://scholarlycommons.law.northwestern.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?ar
ticle=1006&context=jclc](http://scholarlycommons.law.northwestern.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1006&context=jclc)..... 11

Lucian E. Dervan & Vanessa A. Edkins Ph.D, *The Innocent
Defendant’s Dilemma: An Innovative Empirical Study of Plea
Bargaining’s Innocence Problem*, 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1
(2013), *available at*
<http://scholarlycommons.law.northwestern.edu/jclc/vol103/iss1/1> 6

Alexandra E. Gross & Samuel R. Gross, *Witness Recantation Study:
Preliminary Findings*, NAT’L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (May 2013),
available at
[http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Recantatio
nUpdate_5_2013.pdf](http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/RecantationUpdate_5_2013.pdf) 5, 6
